

Model: BR-CB

**AUKEY**

**User Manual**  
Wireless Audio Receiver Car Kit

AUKEY International Ltd.  
www.aukey.com | support@aukey.com  
No.102, Building P09, Electronics Trade Center  
Hunan City, Pinghu Town, Longgang District  
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518111, CN

### Contents

English	01-06
Deutsch	07-11
Français	12-16
Español	17-21
Italiano	22-26
日本語	27-30

Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY BR-CB Wireless Audio Receiver Car Kit with 3.5mm USB Car Charger. Please read this user manual carefully and refer to it for future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our support team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

#### Package Contents

Wireless Audio Receiver  
3.5mm USB Car Charger  
Magnetic Base  
3M Adhesive Pad  
User Manual  
Warranty Card

#### Product Diagram

Multi-Function Button  
Microphone  
Previous Track  
Next Track

#### Specifications

**Wireless Receiver**

Model	BR-CB
Technology	BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Frequency Range	2.402GHz-2.485GHz
Operating Range	Up to 10m / 33'
Cable Length	3m / 6.56'
Dimensions	42 x 18mm / 1.65" x 0.71"
Weight	46g / 1.62oz

**Car Charger**

Input	DC 12-24V
Output 1 (2 green ports)	DC 5V 2.1A (total)
Output 3 (gray port)	DC 5V 1A
Total USB Output	DC 5V 3.1A
Dimensions	72 x 38 x 23mm / 2.82" x 1.5" x 0.91"
Weight	23g / 0.81oz

#### Getting Started

##### Setting up the Receiver

- Place the receiver in the desired position using the adhesive backing on the back of the magnetic base.
- Plug the car charger into your car's 12V socket and then plug the USB power connector of the receiver into the car charger.
- Connect the receiver to your car stereo's audio input port using the 3.5mm audio connector.

#### Powering On / Off

The receiver will automatically power on/off when you start or shut down your vehicle engine.

- You can also press and hold the multi-function button for 3 seconds to turn off the receiver without shutting down the vehicle engine or unplugging the USB power connector from the car charger. Short press the multi-function button to turn on the receiver again.

#### Pairing

- When you turn on the receiver, it will automatically enter pairing mode with the white LED indicator flashing rapidly.
- Activate the pairing function on your wireless-compatible audio device (like a smartphone) and select "AUKEY BR-CB".
- If a code or PIN is required for pairing, enter "0000".
- When successfully paired, the LED indicator will stay on.

#### Notes

- If the BR-CB will stay in pairing mode with the white LED indicator flashing if no device is paired.
- If your paired device is switched off or manually disconnected, the wireless receiver will enter and stay in pairing mode until you pair with a device again or turn off the receiver.
- If the wireless receiver or connected device exceeds the operating range, the receiver will disconnect and enter pairing mode. The connection to the last successfully connected device will be re-established once you re-enter wireless range.

#### Controls & LED Indicator

Functions	Instructions
Play or Pause	Short press multi-function button
Skip to next / previous track	Short press next / previous track
Cancel pairing	When connected, press and hold previous track for 3 seconds
Answer or end a call	Short press multi-function button
Reject an incoming call	Press and hold multi-function button for 2 seconds
Redial last-called number	Double press multi-function button
Volume switching	Double press and hold the multi-function button for 2 seconds in standby
LED indicator	Flashes rapidly when pairing mode
White	Flashing rapidly
White	Connected

#### Note

- You can't use the receiver to adjust volume when steering music or answering calls. Please direct adjust volume on your car audio system or phone.

#### Product Care & Use

- For driving safety, it's recommended that you place the receiver in a convenient spot with easy reach.
- The magnetic base and 3M adhesive pad are not recommended for use on curved surfaces.
- Keep away from liquids, extreme heat, and strong magnetic fields.

#### Warranty & Customer Support

For questions, support, or warranty claims, contact us at the address below that corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model number.

Amazon US order: support@aukey.com  
Amazon EU order: support@aukey.com  
Amazon CA order: support@aukey.com  
Amazon JP order: support@aukey.com

\*This note, which AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY or those purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.

#### Notice for US

Changes or modifications made to this device that are not expressly approved by AUKEY may void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

1. The device may not cause harmful interference, and  
2. The device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

#### FCC Rules

The equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

#### Caution

Changes or modifications made to this device that are not expressly approved by AUKEY may void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf von AUKEY BR-CB Bluetooth Empfänger Adapter Receiver für Auto mit 3-Port USB Auto Ladegerät. Lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren im sicheren Platz für zukünftige Referenz auf. Sollten Sie Hilfe bei der Einrichtung benötigen, kontaktieren Sie bitte unser Support-Team mit Ihrer Produktmodellnummer und Amazon Bestellnummer.

#### Lieferumfang

Bluetooth Empfänger Adapter Receiver  
3-Port USB Auto Ladegerät  
Magnetische Basis  
3M Klebeband  
Bedienungsanleitung  
Garantiekarte

#### Produkt-Diagramm

Aukey-Funktionstaste  
Mikrofon  
Vorheriges Lied  
Nächstes Lied

#### Spezifikationen

**Bluetooth Receiver**

Modell	BR-CB
Technologie	BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Frequenzbereich	2.402GHz-2.485GHz
Betriebsbereich	Bis zu 10m / 33'
Kabellänge	3m / 6,56'
Abmessungen	42 x 18mm / 1,65" x 0,71"
Gewicht	46g / 1,62oz

**Autoladegerät**

Eingang	DC 12-24V
Ausgang 1 / 2 (2 grüne Ports)	DC 5V 2,1A (gesamt)
Ausgang 3 (graue Port)	DC 5V 1A
Gesamter USB Ausgang	DC 5V 3,1A
Abmessungen	72 x 38 x 23mm / 2,82" x 1,5" x 0,91"
Gewicht	23g / 0,81oz

#### Einleitung

##### Empfänger einrichten

- Platzieren Sie den Empfänger mithilfe von dem Klebeband auf der Rückseite der Magnetbasis an einem geeigneten Ort.
- Stecken Sie das Ladegerät in die 12V-Steckdose des Autos und stecken Sie dann den USB Stecker des Empfängers in das Ladegerät.
- Schließen Sie den Empfänger mit dem Audio-Kopfhörer an den 3,5mm Audio Anschluss an.

#### Ein/Ausschalten

Der Receiver schaltet sich automatisch ein / aus, wenn Sie Ihren Fahrzeugmotor starten oder herunterfahren.

- Wenn Sie das Multi-Funktions-Taste für 3 Sekunden drücken, um den Receiver auszuschalten, ohne den Fahrzeugmotor auszuschalten oder den USB-Stecker vom Ladegerät zu trennen. Drücken Sie kurz die Multi-Funktions-Taste, um den Receiver wieder anzuschalten.

#### Kopplung

- Wenn Sie den Receiver einschalten, wird er in den Kopplungs-Modus automatisch wechseln, und blinkt die LED.
- Aktivieren Sie Kopplung auf Ihrem kompatiblem Audio-Gerät (wie ein Smartphone) und wählen "AUKEY BR-CB".
- Wenn die Kopplung ein Code oder eine PIN benötigt, geben Sie "0000" ein.
- Wenn erfolgreich gekoppelt, leuchtet die LED-Auflage.

#### Hinweise

- BR-CB wird im Kopplungs-Modus mit einer weißen LED-Anzeige blinken, wenn kein Gerät angeschlossen ist.
- Wenn Ihr gespeichertes Gerät ausgeschaltet oder getrennt ist, wird der BR-CB im Kopplungs-Modus wechseln, bis Sie den Empfänger mit einem Gerät wieder koppeln oder ausschalten.
- Wenn die Daten zwischen dem angeschlossenen Empfänger und dem gespeicherten Gerät den Betriebsbereich überschreiten, trennt sich der Empfänger und wechselt in den Kopplungs-Modus. Die Verbindung zum letzten gespeicherten Gerät wird wiederhergestellt, sobald Sie den nächsten Bereich wieder eingeben.

#### Kontrolle & LED-Anzeige

Funktionen	Anleitung
Wiedergeben / Pause	Drücken Multi-Funktions-Taste für kurz
Springen zum nächsten / vorherigen Lied	Drücken nächste / vorheriges Lied für kurz
Kopplung abbrechen	Wenn Sie verbunden sind, drücken Sie den vorherigen Lied für 3 Sekunden
Beantworten oder beenden Sie Anruf	Drücken Multi-Funktions-Taste für kurz
Empfangenen Anruf ablehnen	Drücken Multi-Funktions-Taste für 2 Sekunden
Letzte Nummer wiederverdianen	Drücken Doublet für 2 Sekunden
Die Sprache wechseln	Während eines Anrufs, drücken Sie die Lautstärke nach vorne und hinten für 2 Sekunden, um zwischen dem Empfänger und dem Telefon zu wechseln
LED-Anzeige	Status
Weiß blinkt schnell	Kopplungs-Modus
Weiß	Verbindung

#### Hinweis

Wenn Musik Streaming und Anruf Beantworten, können Sie die Lautstärke mit dem Empfänger nicht einstellen. Stellen Sie bitte die Lautstärke direkt mit Ihrem Mobiltelefon oder Auto-Audio-System ein.

#### Produktpflege & Nutzung

- Für sicheres Fahren empfehlen wir Ihnen, den Empfänger an einem geeigneten Ort abzustellen, wo Ihr Arm leicht erreichen kann.
- Vermeiden Sie den Empfänger in hochtemperaturbereichen, Flüssigkeiten, und starken Magnetfeldern zu stellen.

Die Magnetische Basis und 3M Klebeband werden nicht für den Einsatz auf gekrümmten Flächen empfohlen.

- Stellen Sie nicht eine lange Zeit mit hoher Lautstärke, da dies zu ständig Geräuschlöscher oder verletzten Ohren kann.

#### Garantie & Kundendienst

Für Fragen, Hilfe, Unterhaltungen oder Garantieanträge kontaktieren Sie bitte uns per die folgende E-Mail Adresse. Bitte geben Sie uns dabei Ihre Amazon-Bestellnummer und Produktmodellnummer.

#### Bestellungen über Amazon Europe

support@aukey.com

\*This note, which AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY or those purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.

Merçi d'avoir acheté AUKEY BR-CB Récepteur Audio Sans Fil et de l'écoute avec un Chargeur de Voiture de 3 Ports USB. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi et le garder dans un endroit sûr pour référence future. Si vous avez besoin des aides, veuillez contacter notre équipe de service client avec le numéro de modèle et le numéro de commande Amazon.

#### Contenu de l'emballage

Récepteur Audio Sans Fil  
Chargeur de Voiture de 3 Ports USB  
Base magnétique  
Tampon Adhésif Supplémentaire de 3 M  
Mode d'Emploi  
Carte de Garantie

#### Diagramme du Produit

Bouton Multifonctionnel  
Microphone  
Régulateur Précédent  
Régulateur Suivant

#### Spécifications

**Récepteur Sans Fil**

Modèle	BR-CB
Technologie	BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Gamme de Fréquences	2.402GHz-2.485GHz
Portée de Fonctionnement	Jusqu'à 10m / 33'
Longueur de Câble	3m / 6,56'
Dimensions	42 x 18mm / 1,65" x 0,71"
Poids	46g / 1,62oz

**Chargeur de Voiture**

Entrée	DC 12-24V
Sortie 1 / 2 (ports verts)	DC 5V 2,1A (total)
Sortie 3 (port gris)	DC 5V 1A
Sortie USB totale	DC 5V 3,1A
Dimensions	72 x 38 x 23mm / 2,82" x 1,5" x 0,91"
Poids	23g / 0,81oz

#### Four Commencer

##### Régler le Récepteur

- Placez le récepteur à la place désirée avec le tampon adhésif à l'arrière de la base magnétique.
- Branchez le chargeur de voiture dans la prise de 12V de votre voiture, puis insérez le connecteur d'alimentation USB du récepteur dans le chargeur de voiture.
- Branchez le récepteur sur le port AUX isolé de votre autoradio avec le connecteur 3,5 mm.

#### Allumer / Éteindre

Le récepteur s'allume / s'éteint automatiquement lorsque vous démarrez ou terminez le moteur de votre véhicule.

- Vous pouvez également appuyer sur le bouton multifonctionnel et maintenir pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre le récepteur sans éteindre le moteur du véhicule ou déconnecter le connecteur d'alimentation USB du chargeur de voiture. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton multifonctionnel pour allumer le récepteur à nouveau.

#### Appairage

- Lorsque vous allumez le récepteur, il entera automatiquement en mode d'appairage avec l'indicateur LED blanc clignotant rapidement.
- Activez la fonction d'appairage sur votre appareil audio compatible sans fil (comme un smartphone) et sélectionnez "AUKEY BR-CB".
- Si un code ou un PIN est nécessaire pour l'appairage, entrez "0000".
- Lorsqu'il est appairé avec succès, l'indicateur LED reste allumé.

#### Notes

- Le BR-CB mettra en mode d'appairage avec l'indicateur LED blanc clignote si aucun appareil n'est appairé.
- Si votre appareil appairé est éteint ou débranché manuellement, le récepteur sans fil entera et restera en mode d'appairage jusqu'à ce que vous appairiez avec un appareil à nouveau ou éteignez le récepteur.
- Si le récepteur sans fil ou l'appareil connecté dépasse la plage de fonctionnement, le récepteur se déconnectera et entera en mode d'appairage. La connexion à l'appareil connecté sera rétablie une fois que vous entrez à nouveau dans le code sans fil.

#### Contrôles & Indicateur LED

Fonctions	Instructions
Marche ou pause	Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton multifonctionnel
Passer à la piste suivante / précédente	Appuyez brièvement sur la piste suivante / précédente
Annuler l'appairage	Lorsqu'il est connecté, appuyez sur la piste précédente pendant 3 secondes
Répondre à ou terminer un appel	Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton multifonctionnel pendant 2 secondes
Appuyez sur un appel entrant	Appuyez sur la piste précédente pendant 2 secondes en mode d'attente
Répondre à dernier numéro	Appuyez sur la piste précédente pendant 2 secondes en mode d'attente
Commutation vocale	Doublet pendant 2 secondes sur le bouton multifonctionnel pendant 2 secondes pour basculer entre le récepteur et votre téléphone pour parler

#### Indicateur LED

Blanc clignote rapidement	Mode d'appairage
Blanc	Connecté

#### Note

- Vous ne pouvez pas régler le volume du récepteur lorsque vous écoutez de la musique et que vous répondez à un appel. Veuillez régler directement le volume de votre téléphone mobile ou de votre véhicule audio.

#### Soins et Utilisation du produit

- Pour la sécurité de conduite, il est recommandé de placer le récepteur dans un endroit pratique à portée de main.
- La base magnétique et le tampon adhésif de 3M ne sont pas recommandés sur des surfaces courbes.
- Évitez d'exposer les câbles, de la chaleur extrême et des champs magnétiques forts.
- Ne diffusez pas l'audio ou un volume élevé pendant de longues périodes, car cela peut causer des dommages ou des pertes d'audits permanents.

#### Garantie & Service au Client

Pour des questions, des conseils, ou des demandes de garanties, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse ci-dessous qui correspond à votre région. Veuillez inclure votre numéro de commande Amazon et le numéro de modèle du produit que vous avez acheté.

Amazon EU commande: support@aukey.com

\*This note, which AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY or those purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.

Gracias por comprar AUKEY BR-CB Kit de Coche de Receptor de Audio Inalámbrico con 3-Portos USB Cargador de Coche. Lea atentamente este manual usuario y guárdelo para futuras consultas. Si necesita alguna ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de servicio al cliente con el número de modelo de su producto y el número de orden de Amazon.

#### Contenido del Paquete

Receptor de Audio Inalámbrico  
3-Portos USB Cargador de Coche  
Base Magnética  
3M Pad Adhesivo Recambio  
Manual Usuario  
Tarjeta de Garantía

#### Diagrama del Producto

Botón de Multi-Funciones  
Micrófono  
Ritmo Precedente  
Ritmo Siguiente

#### Especificaciones

**Receptor Inalámbrico**

Modelo	BR-CB
Tecnología	BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Rango de Frecuencia	2.402GHz-2.485GHz
Gama de Operación	Hasta 10m / 33'
Longitud del Cable	3m / 6,56'
Dimensiones	42 x 18mm / 1,65" x 0,71"
Peso	46g / 1,62oz

**Cargador de Coche**

Entrada	DC 12-24V
Salida 1 / 2 (puertos verdes)	DC 5V 2,1A (total)
Salida 3 (puerto gris)	DC 5V 1A
USB Salida Total	DC 5V 3,1A
Dimensiones	72 x 38 x 23mm / 2,82" x 1,5" x 0,91"
Peso	23g / 0,81oz

#### Empieza

##### Configuración del Receptor

- Coloque el receptor en la posición deseada utilizando el soporte adhesivo en la parte posterior de la base magnética.
- Conecte el cargador de coche en el enchufe de 12V de su coche y luego conecte el conector de alimentación del receptor al cargador de coche.
- Conecte el receptor al puerto AUX aislado de su auto estereo con el conector de audio de 3,5 mm.

#### Encendido / Apagado

El receptor se enciende / apagará automáticamente cuando se inicia o detiene el motor del vehículo.

- También puede mantener presionado el botón de multi-función durante 3 segundos para apagar el receptor sin apagar el motor del vehículo o desenchufar el conector de alimentación del cargador del coche. Presione brevemente el botón de multi-función para volver a encender el receptor.

#### Emparejamiento

- Se enciende el receptor, el LED blanco parpadeará rápidamente.
- Active el modo de emparejamiento en su dispositivo de audio compatible inalámbrico (como un smartphone) y seleccione "AUKEY BR-CB".
- Si se requiere un código o PIN para emparejarse, ingrese "0000".
- El LED indicará el emparejamiento exitoso cuando se empareja con éxito.

#### Notas

- El BR-CB se pondrá en modo de emparejamiento con el LED indicador blanco parpadearando si no hay dispositivo de audio conectado.
- Si su dispositivo emparejado está apagado o desconectado manualmente, el receptor inalámbrico entrará y permanecerá en modo de emparejamiento hasta que vuelva a emparejarse con un dispositivo de audio o apague el receptor.
- Si el receptor inalámbrico o el dispositivo conectado supera el rango de operación, el receptor se desconectará y entrará en modo de emparejamiento. Se reestablecerá la conexión con el último dispositivo emparejado con éxito una vez que vuelva a entrar alcance inalámbrico.

#### Controles & LED Indicador

Funciones	Instrucciones
Reproducción / Pausa	Presione brevemente el botón de multi-función
Salto a la pista siguiente / anterior	Presione brevemente la pista siguiente / anterior
Cancelar el emparejamiento	Si está conectado, mantenga presionada la pista anterior durante 3 segundos
Responder o finalizar un llamado	Presione brevemente el botón de multi-función
Rechazar un llamado entrante	Mantenga presionada el botón de multi-función durante 2 segundos
Volver a marcar el último número	Mantenga presionada la siguiente pista durante 2 segundos en modo de espera
Commutación de voz	Durante una llamada, mantenga presionada el botón de multi-función durante 2 segundos para cambiar entre el receptor y su teléfono para hablar

#### LED Indicador

Blanco parpadeara rápidamente	Estatus
Blanco	Modo de emparejamiento
	Conectado

#### Nota

- No puede ajustar el receptor o ajustar el volumen al reproducir la música o cuando se responde a un llamado. Ajuste el volumen directamente en el teléfono directamente por favor.

#### Cuidado & Uso del Producto

- Para la seguridad de conducir, se recomienda que coloque el receptor en un sitio conveniente donde se pueda alcanzar fácilmente.
- La base magnética y el adhesivo de 3M no se recomiendan para el uso en las superficies curvas.
- Evite exponer los cables, cables extremos y fuertes campos magnéticos.
- No reproduzca el audio a un volumen alto durante una período prolongado, ya que esto puede causar daño o pérdida permanente del oído.

#### Garantía & Apoyo al Cliente

Para preguntas, asistencia o solicitudes de garantía, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros en la siguiente dirección que se corresponde con su región. Se incluye su número de orden de Amazon y su número de modelo del producto que le compró.

Amazon EU soporte: support@aukey.com

\*This note, which AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY or those purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.

Grâce pour acquiesce AUKEY BR-CB Récepteur d'Audio Sans Fil. Si vous avez besoin d'aide, veuillez consulter le manuel utilisateur et le garder dans un endroit sûr pour référence future. Si vous avez besoin des aides, veuillez contacter notre équipe de service client avec le numéro de modèle et le numéro d'ordre Amazon.

#### Contenu du Paquet

Récepteur d'Audio Sans Fil  
Cargador de Auto a 3 Puertos USB  
Base Magnética  
3M Adhesivo Pvd de Recambio  
Manual Usuario  
Tarjeta de Garantía

#### Diagrama del Producto

Botón de Multi-Funciones  
Micrófono  
Ritmo Precedente  
Ritmo Siguiente

#### Spécifications

**Recepteur Sans Fil**

Modèle	BR-CB
Tecnología	BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Gama de Funcionamiento	Hasta 10m / 33'
Longitud del Cable	3m / 6,56'
Dimensiones	42 x 18mm / 1,65" x 0,71"
Peso	46g / 1,62oz

**Cargador de Auto**

Entrada	DC 12-24V
Salida 1 / 2 (puertos verdes)	DC 5V 2,1A (total)
Salida 3 (puerto gris)	DC 5V 1A
USB Salida Total	DC 5V 3,1A
Dimensiones	72 x 38 x 23mm / 2,82" x 1,5" x 0,91"
Peso	23g / 0,81oz

#### Dere Inicio

##### Importar el Receptor

- Métese el receptor en la posición deseada utilizando el soporte adhesivo en la parte trasera de la base magnética.
- Inserte el cargador de coche en la toma de 12V del auto y conecte el conector de alimentación USB del receptor en el conector de audio de 3,5 mm.
- Conecte el receptor al puerto AUX aislado de su auto estereo utilizando el conector de audio de 3,5 mm.

#### Accendere / Spegnere

Il ricevitore si accende / spegne automaticamente quando si avvia o chiude il motore del veicolo.

- È possibile tenere premuto il pulsante di multi-funzione per 3 secondi per spegnere il ricevitore senza spegnere il motore del veicolo o scollegare il connettore di alimentazione USB dal caricatore dell'auto. Premere brevemente il pulsante di multi-funzione per accendere nuovamente il ricevitore.

#### Appairamento

- Quando si accende il ricevitore, entrerà automaticamente in modalità di accoppiamento con l'indicatore LED bianco a lampeggio velocemente.
- Attiva la funzione di accoppiamento sul dispositivo audio wireless compatibile (come uno smartphone) e seleziona "AUKEY BR-CB".
- Se è richiesto un codice o PIN per l'accoppiamento, inserire "0000".
- Quando è stato accoppiato con successo, l'indicatore LED rimarrà acceso.

#### Nota

- Il BR-CB entrerà in modalità di accoppiamento con l'indicatore LED bianco lampeggiante se non è appaiato alcun dispositivo.
- Se il dispositivo accoppiato è disattivato o scollegato manualmente, il ricevitore wireless entrerà e rimarrà in modalità di accoppiamento fino a quando non si accoppierà nuovamente con un dispositivo o si spegnerà il ricevitore.
- Se il ricevitore wireless o il dispositivo collegato supera il gamma di funzionamento, il ricevitore si disconnetterà e entrerà in modalità di accoppiamento. La connessione al dispositivo collegato verrà ripristinata una volta che si reinteri l'intervallo wireless.

#### Controlli & Indicatore LED

Funzione	Instruzioni
Riproduzione / Pausa	Premere brevemente il pulsante di multi-funzione
Salto alla traccia successiva / precedente	Premere brevemente la traccia successiva / precedente
Cancelar l'accoppiamento	Quando è connesso, tenere premuto la traccia precedente quando è collegato, tenere premuto la traccia precedente per 3 secondi
Respondere / Terminare un chiamata	Premere brevemente il pulsante di multi-funzione
Rechazar un llamada entrante	Mantenere premuto il pulsante di multi-funzione durante 2 segundos
Volver a marcar el último número	Mantenere premuto la traccia successiva per 2 secondi in standby
Commutazione vocale	Durante una chiamata, tenere premuto il pulsante di multi-funzione per 2 segundos per passare tra il ricevitore e il telefono per parlare

#### Indicatore LED

Blanco parpadeara rápidamente	Status
Blanco	Modo de Accoppiamento
	Conectado

#### Nota

- Non è possibile regolare il volume del ricevitore durante la riproduzione di musica o quando si risponde a un chiamata. Si prega di regolare direttamente il volume del suo telefono o di sistema di audio automobilistico.

#### Cura di Prodotto & Utilizzo

- Per la sicurezza di guida, si consiglia di posizionare il ricevitore in un luogo conveniente e pronto di mano.
- La base magnetica e 3M adesivo non sono consigliati per l'uso su superfici curve.
- Evitare l'esposizione ai liquidi, calore estremo e forti campi magnetici.
- Non riprodurre audio a volume alto per periodi prolungati, in quanto ciò può causare danni uditivi o perdite permanenti.

#### Garanzia & Assistenza al Cliente

Per domande, assistenza o richieste di garanzia, si prega di contattarci al seguente indirizzo che corrisponde alla sua regione. Si prega di inserire il Suo numero d'ordine di Amazon e il modello del prodotto.

Amazon EU supporto: support@aukey.com

\*This note, which AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY or those purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.

この商品、AUKEY BR-CB ワイヤレスオーディオ受信機キットを記載した上は、ただし、誤りがない限り、記載の範囲外の保証義務を負いません。本製品を安全に扱ってください。何かの問題やご質問がございましたら、ご注文番号を記入した上、お問い合わせセンターまでお問い合わせください。

#### パッケージ内容

無線オーディオ受信機  
3.5mm USBカーチャージャー  
磁性ベース  
3M接着剤パッド  
取扱説明書  
保証カード

#### 各部の名称

マルチファンクションボタン  
マイク  
前トラック  
後トラック

#### 仕様

**ワイヤレスレシーバー**

モデル	BR-CB
技術	BT 4.1, A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
周波数範囲	2.402GHz-2.485GHz
動作範囲	最大10m
ケーブルの長さ	3m
寸法	42 x 18mm
重量	46g

**カーチャージャー**

入力	DC 12-24V
出力1 / 2 (グリーンポート)	DC 5V 2.1A (合計)
出力3 (グレーポート)	DC 5V 1A
合計USB出力	DC 5V 3.1A
寸法	72 x 38 x 23mm
重量	23g

#### 準備～本製品を使用するに

- 受信機を望ましい位置に設置して、粘着剤を剥がしてください。
- カーチャージャーを12Vのカーチャージャーに接続し、USB電源コネクタを接続します。
- 3.5mmオーディオケーブルのオーディオポートを接続します。

#### 電源on/off

- 受信機を電源オンにするには、電源スイッチをONに設定する必要があります。
- 電源オフにするには、電源スイッチをOFFに設定し、再度電源オンにするには、電源スイッチをONに設定する必要があります。

#### ペアリング

- 車を起動すると、本製品は自動的にペアリングモードに入り、LEDが点滅します。
- ペアリングしたい無線オーディオデバイス(スマートフォンなど)のデバイス(AUKEY BR-CB)を選択してください。
- 3.5mmオーディオケーブルを(0000)を入力してください。
- ペアリングが完了すると、LEDが点滅しなくなります。

#### ご注意

- このデバイスのペアリングにも適用されていません。本製品がペアリングモードの状態を確認してください。
- ペアリングされたデバイスがオフになっていると、また自分でペアリングモードを開始する必要があります。
- 無線オーディオデバイスがオフになっていると、また自分でペアリングモードを開始する必要があります。
- 無線オーディオデバイスがオフになっていると、また自分でペアリングモードを開始する必要があります。

#### 基本操作とLED表示

操作	説明
再生 / 一時停止	マルチファンクションボタンを短押し
次のトラックへ進む	マルチファンクションボタンの右側を押す
前のトラックへ進む	マルチファンクションボタンの左側を押す
ペアリングを解除する	マルチファンクションボタンを3秒間押し続ける
通話に接続する	マルチファンクションボタンを短押し
通話を拒否する	ダブル押し
最後の通話番号をダイヤルする	ダブル押し
通話モードを切り替える	ダブル押し

#### LED表示

LED表示	ステータス
白く頻りに点滅	ペアリングモード
白く点滅	ペアリング完了

#### ご注意

- このデバイスは、運転中に使用しないでください。運転中にオーディオシステムは運転中に使用しないでください。

#### 取り扱い上の注意

- 音楽再生中に、マルチファンクションボタンを長押しして電源をオフにしてください。
- 無線オーディオデバイスがオフになっていると、また自分でペアリングモードを開始する必要があります。
- 無線オーディオデバイスがオフになっていると、また自分でペアリングモードを開始する必要があります。
- 無線オーディオデバイスがオフになっていると、また自分でペアリングモードを開始する必要があります。

#### 保証とアフターサービス

Amazon EU support: support@aukey.com

\*This note, which AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY or those purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.